Dato’ Roger Wong Managing Director
Cheok Hui Yen (f) Executive Director / Chief Operating Officer
Lim Joo Seng (f) Independent Non-Executive Director
Lean Sze Yau  Independent Non-Executive Director
Lee Li Choon (f) Independent Non-Executive Director

Key Senior Management
Chow Enn Jie Sales and Marketing Director
Wendy Kam Chief Financial Officer
Teoh Huey Hong Customer Care Director

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

18

Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

18

3.7  PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company (who are Malaysians)
before and after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Before the IPO / As at the LPD After the IPO(2)
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%
Promoters and substantial shareholders
Dato’ Roger Wong 330,572,167 82.00 (3)1,123,500 0.28 294,741,817 61.05 (3)1,123,500 0.24
Cheok Hui Yen 37,811,733 9.38 - - 33,713,359 6.98 - -
Substantial shareholder
Chow Enn Jie 21,413,067 5.31 - - 19,092,128 3.96 - -

Notes:
(1)  Based on our issued share capital of 403,136,767 Shares after the Acquisitions but before our

IPO / as at the LPD.
(2)  Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 482,798,567 Shares after our IPO.
(3)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.

3.8 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds of RM16.73 million raised by our Company from our Public Issue are intended to be
used in the following manner:

Details of utilisation

[…]

an investment holding company and was incorporated to facilitate our Listing.

Through our subsidiaries, our Group’s principal business activities include:

(i) investment holding;

(ii) logistics services; and

(iii) warehousing and distribution of healthcare-related products and devices.

There have been no material changes in the manner in which we conduct our business or
activities since the incorporation of our Company up to the LPD.

6.1.2 Pre-listing internal restructuring exercise

Subsequent to FYE 2021, we carried out an internal restructuring exercise which involved the
following steps (“Internal Restructuring Exercise”):

(i)  Shareholding restructuring of KGW Medica and increase in KGW Medica’s

issued share capital

On 24 January 2022, certain existing shareholders of KGW Medica undertook a
shareholding reorganisation (“Share Reorg 1”). Ordinary shares in KGW Medica held
by these shareholders before and after the Share Reorg 1 are as follows:

 No. of shares / % of shareholdings in KGW Medica

Shareholders

Before the
Share

Reorg 1

% of
share

capital
Acquisition
/ (Disposal)

After the
Share

Reorg 1

% of
share

capital
Dato’ Roger Wong 1,275 51.00 - 1,275 51.00
Datin Wong Wan Jye 550 22.00 125 675 27.00
Ong Hoon Chen 125 5.00 (125) - -
Chan Sek Seng 550 22.00 - 550 22.00
Total 2,500 100.00 - 2,500 100.00

The Share Reorg 1 was undertaken to facilitate the exit of Ong Hoon Chen as a
shareholder of KGW Medica. The transfer of 125 ordinary shares in KGW Medica was
transacted at RM1 per share which was arrived at based on Ong Hoon Chen’s cost of
investment in those shares of RM1 per share. This is notwithstanding the unaudited
NA per share of KGW Medica of RM30.79 as at 31 December 2021, in view of Ong
Hoon Chen’s short investment period of 4 months in KGW Medica. In this respect, Ong
Hoon Chen has resolved to relinquish his shares in KGW Medica to focus on his full-
time employment and other personal commitments.

[…]

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202201009353 (1455050-D)

6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D)

75

Ordinary shares in KGW Medica held by these shareholders before and after the New
Issue are as follows:

Shareholders

No. of shares / % of shareholdings in KGW Medica

Before the
New Issue

% of
share

capital
New

Issue
After the

New Issue

% of
share

capital
Dato’ Roger Wong 1,275 51.00 244,725 246,000 82.00
Datin Wong Wan Jye 675 27.00 26,325 27,000 9.00
Chan Sek Seng 550 22.00 26,450 27,000 9.00
Total 2,500 100.00 297,500 300,000 100.00

The New Issue was undertaken to raise working capital for KGW Medica.

(ii) Shareholding restructuring of Mattroy Logistics

On 7 April 2022, the existing shareholders of Mattroy Logistics undertook a
shareholding reorganisation (“Share Reorg 2”). Ordinary shares in Mattroy Logistics
held by these shareholders before and after the Share Reorg 2 are as follows:

 No. of shares / % of shareholdings in Mattroy Logistics

Shareholders

Before the
Share

Reorg 2

% of
share

capital
Acquisition
/ (Disposal)

After the
Share

Reorg 2

% of
share

capital
Dato’ Roger Wong 110,000 55.00 54,000 164,000 82.00
Chow Enn Jie 70,000 35.00 (42,000) 28,000 14.00
Cheok Hui Yen 20,000 10.00 (12,000) 8,000 4.00
Total 200,000 100.00 - 200,000 100.00

The Share Reorg 2 was undertaken mainly to realign these shareholders’
shareholdings in Mattroy Logistics with their respective contribution in the past and
future contribution to Mattroy Logistics. The 54,000 ordinary shares in Mattroy Logistics
were transacted at RM3.13 per share which was arrived at after taking into
consideration the unaudited NA per share of Mattroy Logistics of RM3.13 as at 31
December 2021.

(iii) Acquisitions

(a) On 30 September 2022, KGW entered into a share sale agreement to acquire

the entire issued share capital of KGW Logistics of RM1,000,000 comprising